

**Mat Suit 196 of 2024**  
CNR-WBBB01-002342-2024  
JO-WB00625

Order No 09 & dated 27.08.2025

Today is fixed for awaiting A/D

Petitioner /husband is present with his Ld. Advocate.

No A/D is received. On the contrary, petitioner files a postal track report.

Perused the postal track report . On perusal it reveals that the item has been delivered to the addressee which implies that the notice has duly been served upon the respondent.

In spite of receiving notice , respondent does not turn up. On repeated calls none appears on behalf of the respondent.

In the above circumstances, let the case be fixed for ex parte hearing.

Fix 04.12.2025 for ex parte hearing.

Dictated & Corrected

Additional District Judge  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Suri, Birbhum

Additional District Judge  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Suri, Birbhum.